

No. S20C1473

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

B. REID ZEH,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF
LAW FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC, THE GEORGIA FIRST
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, AND THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Clare R. Norins
Georgia Bar No. 575364
First Amendment Clinic
University of Georgia School of Law
P.O. Box 388
Athens, Georgia 30603
Telephone: (706) 542-1419
Email: cnorins@uga.edu

Counsel for Amici

July 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY & INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. Respondent must show a probability of prevailing by “clear and convincing”
evidence on actual malice.** 9

**II. A duty-to-investigate with respect to actual malice would chill newsgathering,
reporting, and public debate.** 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 1146 (Cal. App. 2004).....	12
<i>Beilenson v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 944 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	7
<i>Christian Research Inst. v. Alnor</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 71 (Cal. App. 2007).....	11-12
<i>Cottrell v. Smith</i> , 299 Ga. 517 (2016).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Davis v. Shavers</i> , 269 Ga. 75 (1998)	7
<i>Healthsmart Pacific, Inc. v. Kabateck</i> , 7 Cal. App. 5th 416 (Cal. App. 2016).....	14
<i>Neff v. McGee</i> , 346 Ga. App. 522 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018)	6-7, 11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 10
<i>Smith v. Henry</i> , 276 Ga. App. 831 (2005)	7
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Wilkes & McHugh, P.A. v. LTC Consulting, L.P.</i> , 306 Ga. 252 (2019)	7, 11

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 51-5-7.....	6, 7, 8, 14, 15
O.C.G.A. § 51-5-9.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1.....	passim

Other Authorities

Justin Jouvenal, <i>Va. Legislature Passes Bills Aimed at Lawsuits by Devin Nunes, Johnny Depp</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 11, 2020), https://perma.cc/8P5Q-YLG2	9
Matthew Barakat, <i>Press Group: Hollywood Libel Lawsuit Could Set Bad Precedent</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 8, 2019), https://apnews.com/521c4445a1fe4aabb00a28200e7d03ac	9
